

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

July 18, 2017

<u>VELOCITY'S NEW SERIES RMD GARAGE SHOWCASES THE DAZZLING AUTOMOTIVE CREATIONS OF</u> <u>ENTREPRENUER RALPH HOLGUIN</u>

-- RMD GARAGE World Premieres Wednesday, August 2 at 9PM ET/PT Only on Velocity--

(New York) – Ralph Holguin lives by one motto: "Don't dream it, build it." That philosophy has fueled Holguin, a Mexican immigrant and high school dropout, to take a car wash business he started at 19 and build it into the RMD Group, a premiere full-service marketing agency whose work is embraced by top automotive brands. Within RMD Group, Holguin has created one of the hottest automotive restoration shops in Southern California. His RMD Garage fully restores and customizes classic cars into showstopping, remarkable vehicles that fans across the country crave. Now, Velocity is taking viewers inside the automotive restoration side of Holguin's business in the all new series RMD GARAGE, beginning Wednesday, August 2 at 9 PM ET/PT, where they'll see imaginative, outstanding creations including a 1958 Chevy Apache Dream Catcher, a 1962 Bel Air Bubbletop, a 1957 Lincoln Continental and many more come to life.

"Ralph is incredibly charismatic, passionate and full of energy for his projects and clients. His boisterous personality fuels the impeccable work RMD does on all of their restorations and customizations," said David Lee, Vice President of Development and Production of Velocity. "The **RMD GARAGE** series gives our viewers what they enjoy most – a window into the process of the team's automotive builds. The talented RMD team serve as an extension of Ralph's family and we can't wait for our viewers to spend time with them."

From a sprawling 45,000-square foot facility with more than 75 employees, RMD Group caters to client requests of all types from corporate exhibit services to custom design. On **RMD GARAGE** viewers will catch the team customizing a 1972 Triumph Bonneville for the O.G. Motor Show, transforming a 1955 Chevy Bel Air Convertible into a reception desk for a corporate client, and building a 1967 Lincoln

Continental for a local graffiti muralist who needs a ride to store his spray paint essentials. RMD also partners with Velocity's **BITCHIN' RIDES** star Dave Kindig to completely revamp his Kindig-It Design trailer into an eye-popping mobile exhibit space for upcoming car shows.

The RMD GARAGE premiere episode on Wednesday, August 2 at 9 PM ET/PT features a 1969 Ford Bronco that is restored and customized for SEMA Show 2016 and a decked out 1960s Volkswagen Bus for a local tech company. Nicknamed "Urban Madness", the Ford Bronco receives a modernized grill, custom webbed leather seats and a matte army green exterior paint job. The team also tackles a classic VW bus as they transform it into a conference room with a custom kegerator for computer software company alteryx®. Tasked with transporting the bus into alteryx®'s corporate office, the RMD crew has no other option but to use a 50-foot crane to go through the building's window.

RMD GARAGE, is produced by Beyond Productions, executive producers Ryan Senter and Geoff Fitzpatrick. For Velocity, David Lee is executive producer and Robert S. Scanlon is executive vice president and general manager of Velocity and Automotive Content.

About Velocity

Velocity, a division of Discovery Communications, Inc. (Nasdaq: DISCA, DISCB, DISCK), is the only television brand that focuses on delivering automotive content to enthusiasts and viewers. Velocity programming is engaging, entertaining and informative, featuring the very best of the automotive world as told by the genre's top experts and personalities. The fully HD network is available in 71 million homes, and viewers can enjoy their favorite shows anytime, anywhere through Velocity Go - the network's TVE platform featuring live and on demand access to complete seasons. Viewers can also connect with Velocity at Velocity.com, as well as on Facebook at facebook.com/VelocityTV, on Twitter @Velocity and on Instagram @Velocity.

About Discovery Communications

Discovery Communications (Nasdaq: DISCA, DISCB, DISCK) is the leader in global entertainment reaching 3 billion cumulative subscribers in more than 220 countries and territories. Discovery satisfies curiosity, entertains and inspires viewers with high-quality content through global brands, led by Discovery Channel, TLC, Investigation Discovery, Animal Planet, Science and Turbo/Velocity, as well as U.S. joint venture network OWN: Oprah Winfrey Network, and through the Discovery Digital Networks portfolio, including Seeker and SourceFed. Discovery owns Eurosport, the leading pan-regional sports entertainment destination across Europe and Asia-Pacific. Discovery also is a leading provider of educational products and services to schools, including an award-winning series of K-12 digital textbooks, through Discovery Education. For more information, please visit www.DiscoveryCommunications.com.